### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONNIE FERRELL,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-92

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF THE CROSS-APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS PL-01, THE CAPITOL Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583 (850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i:	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE I	7
WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF FERRELL'S CAPITAL TRIAL	
ISSUE II!	54
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM THE STATE VIOLATED THE DICTATES OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION IN GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES	
ISSUE III	69
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION IN BRADY V. MARYLAND	
ISSUE IV	78
WHETHER NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ENTITLES FERRELL TO A NEW TRIAL	
ISSUE V	79
WHETHER CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED FERRELL OF A FAIR TRIAL	
ISSUE VI	80
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM HE IS INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	
ISSUE VII	81
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM HE WAS DEPRIVED OF A PROPER DIRECT APPEAL DUE TO OMISSIONS IN THE RECORD AND WHETHER THESE OMISSIONS HAVE RENDERED POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE	
ISSUE VIII	82
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM THAT THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REMAND FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE WHEN IT STRUCK THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL (HAC) AGGRAVATOR	

ISSUE IX	83
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRIED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
ISSUE X	84
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING FERRELL'S CLAIM THAT EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	
ISSUE XI	85
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DID NOT DEPRIVE FERRELL OF A FAIR TRIAL	
CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE I	86
WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN GRANTING FERRELL A NEW PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING	
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1 0 0

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)
Belcher v. State, 851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003)84
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)passim
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) passim
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)
Brown v. State, 846 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)
<pre>Cox v. State, 966 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2007)</pre>
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 852 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2003)
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972) passim
<pre>Green v. State, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 619 (Fla. Oct. 11, 2007)</pre>
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007)
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)

Hendrix v. State,	
908 So.2d 412 (Fla. 2005)	76
Jacobs v. State,	
880 So.2d 548 (Fla. 2004)	89
Jennings v. State,	
782 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	75
Johnson v. State,	
769 So.2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	30
Jones v. State,	
400 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1981)	20
Kearse v. State,	
969 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2007)	11
Kimbrough v. State,	
886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	39
Koon v. Dugger,	
619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	87
Kormondy v. State,	
32 Fla. L. Weekly S 627 (Fla. Oct. 11, 2007) 47,	49
Lamarca v. State,	
931 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	86
Lightbourne v. McCollum,	
969 So.2d 326 (2007)	85
Lugo v. State,	
845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	84
Maharaj v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections,	
432 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)	69
Medina v. State,	
573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	44
Mungin v. State,	
932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	39
Nelson v. State,	
875 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	10
Peede v. State,	
955 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	77
Pietri v. State,	
885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	. 8
Pooler v. State,	
33 Fla. L. Weekly S 81 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) 41,	43

Reaves v. State,	
826 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	35
Reed v. State,	
875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	98
Remeta v. Dugger,	
622 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	30
Rolling v. State,	
695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	52
Rutherford v. State,	
727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	39
Schriro v. Landrigan,	
127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007)	91
Schwab v. State,	
973 So.2d 427 (Fla. 2007)	85
Chara w State	
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	78
	70
Simmons v. State,	
934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2007)pass:	ım
Sims v. State,	
754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	84
State v. Lewis,	
838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	88
State v. Mitchell,	
719 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), review	
denied, 729 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1999)	79
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1994)pass:	im
_	<b>T</b> 1111
Sweet v. Moore,	0.4
822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2003)	84
Thompson v. State,	
759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	82
United States v. Bagley,	
473 U.S. 667 (1985)	70
Urbin v. State,	
714 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1998)	26
Walton v. State,	
847 So.2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	84
Willacy v. State,	
	98

Wright v. State,			
857 So.2d 861 (Fla.	2003) 70,	71,	83
Zakrzewski v. State,			
866 So.2d 688 (Fla.	2003)	31,	46
